

No. 23-970

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

NVIDIA CORPORATION, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

E. OHMAN J:OR FONDER AB, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

LAWRENCE S. EBNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
HANNAH S. MARCLEY  
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 729-6337  
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
The Court Should Grant Review and Hold That An Unreliable Expert Opinion Cannot Satisfy the PSLRA’s Pleading Requirements For “Falsity” .....	4
A. An expert opinion used to support falsity allegations in a securities fraud complaint must be based on particularized facts or data .....	5
B. Federal Rule of Evidence 702 establishes uniform criteria that district courts should apply to assess the reliability of an expert opinion used to support falsity allegations in a securities fraud complaint.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	2
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	12
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997) .....	7, 8
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	4
<i>Tellabs Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rts., Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007) .....	5
<b>Statutes, Regulations, and Rules</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1) .....	3, 6, 9
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2). .....	3
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 .....	2
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8.....	2
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....	2-6
Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....	3, 5-7,10-13

### Other Authorities

- David E. Bernstein & Eric G. Lasker, *Defending Daubert: It's Time to Amend Federal Rule of Evidence 702*, 57 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1 (2015) .....12
- Gideon Mark, *Recanting Confidential Witnesses in Securities Litigation*, 45 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 575 (2014) ..... 3
- Michael E. Rosman, *Some Information and Belief about Information and Belief*, 2011 J. Prof. Law. 65 (2011). ..... 3
- Thomas D. Schroeder, *Toward a More Apparent Approach to Considering the Admission of Expert Testimony*, 95 Notre Dame L. Rev. 2039 (2020).. ..... 11-12
